

No.21-1514

In the U.S. Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

JOHN MCQUILLIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 20-CV-2353(JS)(ARL)

**Corrected Brief for the U.S. Secretary of Labor as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JEFFREY HAHN
Counsel for Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

STEPHEN SILVERMAN
Senior Trial Attorney

MARCIA BOVE
Senior Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5589

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
THE SECRETARY’S INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Department of Labor’s Claims-Procedure Regulation	12
II. A Plan’s Internal Remand of a Benefit Claim Denial Following an Appeal Is Not a “Benefit Determination on Review” Under the Secretary’s Claims-Procedure Regulation	14
III. Because Hartford Failed to Issue a Benefit Determination on Review within 45 Days of the Appeal, Plaintiff’s Administrative Remedies are Deemed Exhausted, and the District Court’s Review Is <i>De Novo</i>	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Asgaard v. Pension Comm.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-063, 2006 WL 2948074 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 13, 2006).....	22
<i>Bustetter v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 18-1-DLB-EBA, 2021 WL 1198305 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2021)	28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Forest Watch v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 410 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Gilbertson v. AlliedSignal, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Halo v. Yale Health Plan</i> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016)	16 n.2, 22, 30, 31
<i>Hasten v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	29, 30
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	16 n.2
<i>Mary Jo. C. v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)	20

Federal Cases-continued:

McQuillin v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., II,
No. 20-CV-2353(JS)(ARL), 2021 WL 2102480 (E.D.N.Y. May 25,
2021)(*McQuillin II*) 4, 5, 7, 14, 25

McQuillin v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CV-2353(JS)(ARL), 2021 WL 2323214 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 12,
2021)(*McQuillin I*) 4, 5, 6

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Loc. 272 Welfare Fund,
712 F. App'x 104 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) 20

Satter v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
No. 3:16-CV-1342(AWT), 2019 WL 2896410 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2019)
..... 31

Seman v. FMC Corp. Ret. Plan for Hourly Emps.,
334 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003) 26, 27

Seman v. FMC Corp. Ret. Plan for Hourly Emps.,
No. Civ. 01-209 (DWF/AJB), 2002 WL 385571 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2002)
..... 27

Spears v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.,
No. 3:11-CV-1807 (VLB), 2019 WL 4766253 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2019)
..... 31

Spears v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.,
No. 3:11-CV-1807 (VLB), 2015 WL 1505844 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2015)..
..... 24 n.4

Werb v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
No. 08-CV-5126, 2010 WL 3269974 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 26, 27

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 3

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 3, 22

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 3

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 8, 11, 13

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 2, 5, 24

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133 3

Section 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2) 1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 3

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 4

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 8, 30

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(c)(2) 10, 21

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f) 17

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(3) 18

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) 17, 27

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iv) 10, 20

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4) 9, 10, 18, 19, 20

Miscellaneous-continued:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i) 14, 20 n.3, 28

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i) passim

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(i)(3)(i) 1, 8, 10

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j) 24

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l) 6, 12, 13

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l)(2)(i) passim

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l)(2)(ii) 30

42 Fed. Reg. 27,426 (May 27, 1977) 12
27,429 (May 27, 1977) 27

65 Fed. Reg. 70,246 (Nov. 21, 2000) 13, 22
70,247 (Nov. 21, 2000) 12
70,249 (Nov. 21, 2000) 22, 27
70,253 (Nov. 21, 2000) 21
70,255 (Nov. 21, 2000) 13

81 Fed. Reg. 92,316 (Jan. 18, 2017) 28
92,328 (Jan. 18, 2017) 28

Determination, Merriam-Webster's Dictionary (11th ed. 2009)... 9, 15, 16

Determination, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 16
